• Non-funded income decreased slightly by 1% to AED 611 million for Q1 2023 as a result of 16% decline in
investment income.

• Fees and commissions income was up 4% YoY driven by card related fees and income from trade finance.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT – Q1 2023 7

• Overall revenues were supported by growth in new customers of approximately 46,000 during the first quarter
of 2023, evidencing ADIB’s long-term commitment to its customers and continuous efforts to  deliver superior
customer service.

• Strategic and transformation investments and volume-related expenses resulted in the increase of 26% in
operating expenses to AED 726 million compared to Q1 2022 that was partially offset by the benefit of
productivity savings. Despite this, there was an overall improvement in the cost-to-income ratio of 5.3 percentage
points to 35.7%.

• The net impairment charge for the quarter increased by 29% to AED 146 million, however, the cost of risk saw a
decline of 15 basis points to 0.29%. This reflected overall improvements in the micro and macro-economic
environment and was achieved while improving the provision coverage of non-performing financing (including
collaterals) by 7.6 percentage points to 128.7%.

Balance Sheet

AED (mn) Q1 2023 Q1 2022 Δ%

Cash and balances with central banks 26,586 17,432 +53%

Due from financial institutions 7,198 4,457 +62%

Customer financing, net 107,274 90,224 +19%

Investments 20,954 17,139 +22%

Investment in associates 792 1,593 -50%

Investment and development properties 1,988 1,999 -1%

Other assets 7,355 5,740 +28%

Total assets 172,147 138,583 +24%

Due to financial institutions 2,938 3,619 -19%

Depositors’ accounts 141,756 110,808 +28%

Other liabilities 5,197 4,271 +22%

Total liabilities 149,891 118,699 +26%

Share capital 3,632 3,632 -

Retained earnings 7,823 6,109 +28%

Other reserves 5,198 5,378 -3%

Equity attributable to shareholders of the bank 16,654 15,119 +10%

Tier 1 sukuk 4,754 4,754 -

Non - controlling interest 847 12 +6996%

Equity attributable to equity holders of the bank 22,255 19,885 +12%

Customer financing, gross 112,886 95,198 +19%

Non-performing financing 8,710 8,355 +4%

NPA ratio 7.7% 8.8% -1.1ppts

NPA coverage ratio 70.8% 68.7% +2.1ppts

NPA coverage ratio with collaterals 128.7% 121.1% +7.6ppts

Risk weighted assets 122,840 110,085 +12%

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio 12.5% 12.7% -11bps

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT – Q1 2023 8

Tier 1 Ratio 16.4% 17.0% -56bps

Capital Adequacy Ratio 17.5% 18.1% -53bps

Financing to deposit ratio 75.7% 81.4% -5.7ppts

Advances to stable fund ratio (ASFR) 80.3% 86.6% -6.3ppts

Eligible Liquid Asset Ratio (ELAR) 19.6% 16.0% +3.6ppts

• Total assets reached AED 172.1 billion as of 31 March 2023, an increase of 24% from 31 March 2022, driven mainly
by a growth in net financing, growth in cash and balances with central banks, and growth of the investments
portfolio.

• Gross customer financing increased 19% to AED 112.9 billion from 15% growth in wholesale financing across
government and public sector enterprises, corporates and financial institutions while retail financing portfolios